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I 7,:i.2 -::, : -:4<::, ,.,...,.,, .:::- u do ··t,,., ,:,,s ': , e ,-12,y ·, L\ do , '.JLt t ..J'ic e a•~ain 
'.'Cu ,· '? ,,,_ :', -:,_'::?d to .., u !: ·, ·_r foo t tr vour au th . Th e Tr um an 
;:., =, r-. :c\ 1: ·_1:--es ::in ':.h 2 .,d l2,~1e '..Jh1 ':e Hol'se/ MJ-1 :: me mo of September ~4, 
t •:i4;-- 31; ': , ·= l 2t:ter ':.o 91 _• -;h n f Octob <=2r 1, 1947 ARE NOT 
" 1 --1 "'17 ':. : .: :.'1 , r, c: r =>. r- 2 1:- r· = ', " s Lt s p 1 c: 1 :::: L! s l y s 1 m 1 l a r " s you h ave 
: ~ ::-. : ·;-1 ~ d . =' r ,_. c: _ r-1 --, c ,: 3 c 2-= ~ r j [ ·; -: h an :;i e d no tes a ·; _ r th i s v ery sam e 
q L. 2 ·::;ti o n =-. b,:JL: t two ·1 2 21 r s 21 ,- □ . L<: t • s l o o k at the 2v1dence : 

· '( ;~u ,::1 :i. : ::-i -1:_ h -, ':. :::s":h 31':JI .:1":1.1 r'?5 ar-e i dent ical . Try super1mposi nq 
t~e ~ ::n e ~ v 2r tn<: □ ther 3~~ i ~5t 3t r c ng light . You will find 
":h2. t v1hile th~ "H .:\ r:-y '' 1 s 1ery s t m1l r ind e ed, : h e " Tr u man is 
s o m~wh .~t l cn ,;er. I 9nclo::; e c:o p 12s o f some e asur '? en ts done 
:jL•.r: n ·; 1:: 1-i e -j ~ :3c,_tss1 sns .-11 t h Mac c .=1.b<: e . Al t h ouqh t h e ·1 s peak for 
th e ~ s el \2 s , pl2=-.s 2 rio t2 the f o ll ~ w1ng : 

•: A) On l:. h -? f r •_,,n :_c1.n- F o r-resta l memo (" TF"> , the cross line o n 
th-2 "T" is 4 8 8mm lon ,;i . On the Tr 1_t,nan- 8Ltsh lett e r ( "TB" ) , i t is 
o n 1 y 4 71 'Tlm . 

( 8 ) Th e "n" on Truman mea-sures 240mm on the TF emo a nd 235mm 
on the T9 . 

<Ci The up:s tro k '? o n the "y" in Harry is thi n an d broken (or 
;;cr~.tc:h ·1~ c o ns i,jer1n,;; tha t it wa s mos t ld'. ely a fount:!in pen that 
was :..i sed) o n the TB 1 et t e r , bLtt he a vy and f u l 1 on the TF . In 
addi tion, the up strok e on TF e x t ends a s a t hin . line just s l ightl y 
above the cross line on the "T" i n TB, where i n TF it blends i n to 
the cross line as a heavy blob. 

<D> On the TB letter, the len g th of "ruman" f rom the t op of 
t he " r" to the top of the "n " i s 286 mm. On TF \, it i '5 297 mm. 

<E> Measuring diag o n ally a cros s the si g na~ u r es fr o m th e t o p 
of the left a rm o f t he "H" to the e nd o f the "r" line ~ 1-1 e fin d 
t h a t t he di a gonal length of the signature on T~ is 7 7 4mm, wh e re o n 
TF the length is 795mm. • : 

(F) Th• most dissimilar portions of th• two signatures ar 9 

t.h• letters "man", e9pac:ially the · positioning of the " n". This .. 
can be easily seen by superimpo9ition _ a g ainst ~ s tr o ng li ght. 
Remember, Phil, I am working from a print of t~e ori g inal 
ne9&tive on the one hand (TF> and a first gener ation copy on the 
oth~r (TB>. In y our case, your copy of TF mus ~ be a t lea st th i rd 

'i 
I ., 



g eneration. I do not kno w a bout your copy o f TB but e x pect the 
~ ir cum3t~ n c e s .re s imilar. 

CG) There ~r - o her if f ren c s w 11 which you c~ n s ee on 
t he tt•c h d . A con rol, for h purpo of determining 
sc l ~ n o t _ th t o n BOTH i t ern s , "The Wh ite Haus " me Sl.l r es 4t=mm 

~ .ashinQton_1':--.mea9ur@!t 275mm. Al!!o, a~ a test ,or r-1 ,;,nt-laft 
di s t o rtion , note in TF tha t the word "this" on the r ight o f line 1 

nd a~ai n o n the left of li n e 8 both measure 9mm . 

Mo v i n q :::m o • o Ll r .3 1 1 e th " ma 1 1 s c r t c h mar r- near th 
1 - • .• ppe r p~rt of tl1e ver t ic: " l ::; trole o f t he ~~tt. e r 
'H " '' i-:; "~.:::cidsn\:r:d " ocn d " 1, -,,.,u =1 ·.• 0"""'" p lecc\se note 
3 1 ,11 -.. '- :i. r- m ,-i . .$ J t he 0 ; :1 n? p .~ l'"l': o n ::; att1e r 1.novm -t o -be-authen t i c 
,- ,-_, ., - ::· ;r , ~•t:•_, t-29 :1 . 1-::,,j :"· ,?·.::>•··:::?r :::: , 194 6 (:\,.;i ni,, ·:ru man-8•.1~h ', 
;~c':e,1" ~":~ r" :-':) , :~\~9 ·-- .. r'.\ ""'- .. -=:: ~?r:5(Jn ) ~ --, j f:\~~' .. '~ '= ts . 1° .. '17 ( ~ ')31 n 

~~ ~d _ ,~ -.;~ ~J 1:? ~)~ l'i ~ : j .:.i~. i.; ~:\ t 1 ':'1,.l! ': 1p:=2 D: .... ,J ':c-c.:Jp ·,--:.:7~ 
_p •::-r:.': 1-,n:s ·• ; ::n '.:?r ~,11/ n.:i : = ll'l ? :3 l e s s; r:\ the r th-::1n more :hs t1nct , 
espt:?.:: all y 1 n th _ c-J =.; e :J f 1 ~:; 1,1h1ch -cl.re ':.n 1n ,c1n d b r o k-::- n .i s 1s 
· h e L :.J::;'::.r:,( e l 1.n e cm l '"' --? ·• ;" ~,·; " H3rr y " 1n TF . S <?e e :-:amples 

4 ~. t: ~\C~t?,j . 

!'Jone .:J triis ~ o f cc:iu r :;2 , ::;u ,~•;ests that ':.he TF , s- mo is aL t h e ntic . 
Th e c l ·; pa i nt 2 :n ,;; :1 !.:,, here is tt1 c\t: 1 or_ir pr o n ::: u ncement .:J f thes e 
l-:. 1~0 31 •;r a t•_tr 2s .:1::; "1de'lt1:::::1- l ' ' 1 '5 ;;e r 10 L1 5l'I in c:r r '.) r . 

J us t a s an ~s1d~ ~ h~d I 32 t ~u t t o counter fei t ~ s i gna ture u3 i n ;; 
:: e 1-o; : , I WCLt l d t1 -=\ v ~ =Li t ~ H-':\ rr- y fr o m on e ·-i ,;ina t 1_1 re =1.nd a Tr u an 
f o ,n :.>.r.or.1-,er , o r ':? '✓ "?n t r1,~ d c:;i e c1n ,;i bits o f se •, eral s1 -:;inatures 
t o ,;i et . e,,.. . 

Two 0ther t hin g s b ef o re I c l ose . Firs t, I expect you to ci rculate 
':his l et ter- to the S =-'me 1 i s t that recei -✓ ed y our "Smok i nq Gun" 
lett e r of Sep tember 20t h a nd to send me a let t e r certif y ing that 
you ha v e done so ; and second, y our in vi t ati o n fo r us to join with 
y ou 1 s s omewhat il l concei v ed. Methin ~s , rather tis you wh o 
s hould be offering to join us . After ha v ing s tumb led as many 
times as you have with respect to claims you've made about these 
documents, it's high time you start looking at them from another 
point of view. 

Yours , 

... ... · 



•.• / 
PHILIP J . KLASS 
•04 •• ,.. .. 8T SOUTHWl'.ST 

WAS .. INOTON. 0 . C. 200:a.& 

12011 as, -s1t01 

September 20, 1989 
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" SMOKING GUN " CONFIRMS THAT MJ-12 DOCUMENTS ARE COUNTERFEIT 
----------------------------------------------------------------

A person ' s hand-written signature is like a snowfl ake --no 
two are identical . 

Before the advent of the "Xerox Era ," and the "Auto- pen " 
ma chine , the very e x istence of t wo identical signatures was 
considered to be "ver e v idence of f or9!:_!~ according to 
the book "Questioned Documents , " authored by Al be rt S. Osbo rn , 
published in 1978. Osbor n notes that "the fact t hat two 
signatures are very nearly alike i s not alone necessarily an 
indication of forgery of one or both bu t the question is whethe r 
they are suspiciously al ike." (Emphasi s added . ) 

The MJ-12 papers that were released by Will iam L. Moore , 
Jaime Shandera and Stanton T. Fr iedman in May, 198 7 , reportedl y 
were received on 35 mm. film by Shand~ra on Dec. 11, 1984. The 
MJ-12 documents consisted of what purpo r ted to be a brfefing 
paper fo r President-el ect Eisenhower , seemingly written by Rea =­
Adm. R.H. Hillenkoetter, and a purported memo r andum signed by 
President Har ry Truman to Defense Sec r etary James Forrestal , 
dated September 24 , 1947, which called for ~he creation of 
"Operation Majestic Twelve" (MJ-12). 

THE "HARRY TRUMAN" SIGNATURE ON THIS MJ- 12 LETTER IS 
IDENTICAL TO THE SIGNATURE ON AN AUT HENTIC LETTER TH AT TRUMAN 
WROTE TO DR. VANNEVAR BUSH ON OCTOBER 1, 1947. FURTHER , THE MJ-
12 SIGNATURE IS "SUSPICIOUSLY ALIKE" THE ONE OF OCTOBER 1 , 1947, 
IN THAT BOTH HAVE A SMALL (accidental) SCRATCH MARK NEAR THE LEFT 
UPPER PART OF THE RIGHT-HAND VERTICAL STROKE OF THE LETTER "H". 

Photo-copies of both signatures are supplied so you can 
superimpose them . and hold them up to a light source for your own 
examination. The Truman signature and small "scratch mark" on 
the MJ-12 memo are slightly heavier than on the original Oct . 1, 
1947, letter, as a result of multiple photo-copying operations 
used in making _the hoax document. 

Photo-copies of other known-to-be-authentic Truman signa­
tures, written during the same time-period, are included so that 
you can make a similar comparison with the authentic Truman Oct. 
1, 1947, . letter-signature to substantiate that each genuine 
signature is unique. (Copies of the complete letters from which 
signatures were taken are available on request.) 

--more--
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MJ-12 SMOKING GUN: -2- Sept. 20, 198 9 

Because this Truman memorandum _is counterfeit, clearly the 
r ) he<J&<h K4· b J en k oat·t:e-e-~F:etle:~p'e'p~ f,.,,.}c ~ • -t~a·me : ~• c:-
3 S mm. film-,: is also · a counterfeit because it includes a 
reference to a "special classified executive order of President 
Truman on 2 4 Se tember , 1947 ... tt involvin Bush and Forrestal . 
(Numerous other f aws which indicate the H1llenkoetter br1efing 
paper is counterfeit are detailed in my tw~ articles in The 

-~-:-:--==-=-·Skeptical - rnquirer , · [Winter 1987-88·, Spring 1988.)) -

Today, there are signature machines , such as the "Auto-pen ,• 
manufactured by a small company near Washington D.C., used by the 
White House, by Congress, and others , which can create any number 
of identical signatures for busy executives whose signa ures a re 
needed for large numbers of outgoing letters . The first such 
machine made its government debut during the Tru man 
Administration fo r use in the Defense Dept., according to an 
article in the Aug. 22, 1989, edition of The Washington Post . 

Was such a machine in use in the White House in 19 47, wh en 
the Tru man MJ-12 memo purportedly was written? In re sponse to 
my query, the director - of the Harry- s . Truman Library-- Dr. 

·-"' Benedict K=-._ Zobrist--wrote me on July 25, 1989, to say : "~y 
archives staff has never f ound in the White House fil es~ 

-- · evidence that Truman ever used a signature machine.• (Emphasis 
~--=--:;;-=~~,.. -added . l --- ---- -·-· . 

:_:-~:_-_- _ Even . if a signature machine had been instal led in the White 
-~-~-~ - Heuse- irr._= 19"4-?", it · would take less time for the- • President t o sign 
-· -· -- -the singl e MJ-12 memo than to call and ask his secretary to take 
.-_ ~_,- -~ - it. to the -.~igna~ure _machine~ · ----- ·· ---- -· . -~- - .. --- -- . --- • 

Others have earlier po inted out another s uspiciou s flaw in 
. the alleged _Truman memo to Forrestal. This is the fact that the 

-:· -. -_. __ - -numerical portion of the · date--"24, 1947"--was typed using a 
different machine than the one used · to typ~ "September." 

The logi~_a~--~ ~xplanation for this . is that the- counterfeiter 
-::---:_--=-: u sed a :lO-i=-year old machine· to make it appear ·that the memo was 

•• _.. written in. . ·;1947... .But -the ancient-vintage machine's numerical 
·-- ·- ·- - keys were • inoperative, forcing the counfeiter to type the 

-~ · numerical ~att of the date on a more modern machiDe and paste i t 
• . .:.~~ -in • .. If th"iEH -were · an · authentfc Truman- memo, · it would indicate 

that the _ Pr~sident's secretary did not · have -access to a fully 
.:;::..--=--=-:.. operable typ~writer:--which is unthinkable. 

Stanton l-r·. •. ·-,~ie.dm~~, ·who •· togethe:r with Moore and Shandera 
made public \the , MJ-12 papers · in the spring of 1987, knew shortly 
after their release--more than two years ago--that the Truman 
signature on i the MJ-12 memorandum was identical to the one on 
Truman's Oct.: 1, 1947 letter to Bush. 
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GUN: -3- Sept. 20, 1989 

Friedman reported this fact in his article published in the 
Sept./Oct. 1987, issue of International UFO Reporter. But he 
implied that the "match" between the signature on the Oct. l 
letter to · Bush- a.n~he Sept, • . 24, . ~ 12 memo-; indi~ t;hEL.MJ-:.0 . -~ :.::; - __ Q'i.:t.$ 
12 document was authentic when in fact it revealed just the 
opposite. (I am indebted to Christopher o. Allan of the U.K. for 
bringing Friedman's claim to my attention, and to Joe Nickell for 
supplying references from the book "Questioned Documents.") 

Friedman and Moore are believed to have obtained a copy of 
the authentic Oct. 1, 1947, Truman-Bush memorandum from the Bush 
collection in the Manuscript Div. of the Library of Congress at 
least several year s before the MJ-12 papers reportedly were 
received. Their perusal of the Bush papers in the Library of 
Congress was prompted by a 1950 memorandum written by a Canadian 
scientist, named Wilbert B. Smith. His memo clai med that the 
U.S. government was conducting a highly classified investigation 
into "flying saucers" which was headed by Bush. 

Evidence of Fri edman's and Moore's research into the Bush 
papers can be found in Moore's mid-1982 MUFON conference 
proceedings paper. Moore disclosed that Bush had retur ne d to 
Washington about Sept. 16, 1947, and on Sept. 24, 1947, he and 
Forrestal had met with Truman, and Bush had agreed to head the 
Pentagon's new research and development board . 

Earlier this year, Friedman received a $16,000 grant from 
the Fund for UFO Research for further investigation into the 
authenticity of the MJ-12 papers. Ironically, he already had in 
his posssession the "smoking gun." 

I INVITE MOORE, SHANDERA AND/OR FRIEDMAN TO JOIN ME IN 
ATTEMPTING TO DETERMINE THE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR CREATING 
THESE COUNTERFEIT DOCUMENTS BY RESPONDING FULLY AND CANDIDLY TO 
MY REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION. I remind Friedman and Moore that in 
their 1981 MUFON paper, they quoted Albert Einstein as follows: 
"The right to search for the truth implies also a duty; one must 
not conceal any part of what one has recognized to be the truth." 

. . 
; [Reproduced· beiow is President Truman's authentic signature 

fr6mi his • Oct. , 1, 1947, letter to Dr. Vannevar Bush. Compare it 
with i the MJ-ti • signature~ and with other authentic signatures 
reprpduced on the attached page.} 
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• . ... . ' ·} .. 

.. . 

October 1. 194 7 

! .• 
j I. (Authentic) 

.,, 



January 14, 1947 

February 28 , 1947 

, 11 o.,._,"'_ 
April 16, 1947 

July 31, 1947 

Vsry sincerely yours• 

September 26, 1947 

November 8,- 1947 

--- -
Sl4ITe .It 1S l'!lOS'C •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

September 24, 19.47. 

HJ-12 

. . 

.:: 
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October 1, 1947 

Dear Dr. Bush: 

I appreciated very much your good 

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope 

things will work out in a satisfactory manner 

this coming season. 

Sine_~ ely- -
, 0 ~ 

! I 7, 
I I 
._, "1-o -,J~ 4 .2<{ 

Dr. "vannevar Bush ·' j 
Chairman S-: 'J ..; 

The Joint Research a.nd Development Board 
Washington 25, D. C. 

- -· 

- · --·-- .. --

• 
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I UP SELRtl 
EYES ONLY. 

THE WHIT[z_ ~ousc 
WASHINGTON 

,J ,Jf---

September 24, 191+7 • 

Mr~MORANDUM FOR THE SEC RETA RY OF DF.FEt,sF. 

Dear Jecretary Forrestala 

' As per our recent conversation on this matter, 
you are hereby authorized to proceed with all due 
speed and caution upon your undertaking. He r eafter 
this matter shall be referred to only as Ope rati on 
~.ajestic Twelve. 

It continues to be my feeling that any future 
considerations relative to the ultimate disposition 
of thf~ matter s hould r est solely with the Offi c e 
of the President foll ow ing a ppropri ate d is cussions 
with yourself, Dr. Bush and t he Director of Cen tr 1 
Intelligence. 

TOP SECRE1 
C. C: ; •• i" •, i l ... , 
1:. • '- ,; J ' . - . 
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THE WHITE HOUSE: . 

WASHINGTON 

September ?6, l 949 

Dea.r Bob: 

You don•t know how much I enjoyed the vi.sit 
with you the othe; day. It was certainly a 
pleasure to see you and have a. chance !or & 
frank talk. 

I apprecia.te also your l e tter of the twenty­
second on the subject which we discussed. 

I hope everything is going well with you a.net 
that your fanu.ly are in good h eal th. I a.lso 
hope that you _will always drop in t o see me 
when you. a.re in this part of the world . 

• 1 : ! 

• • • Honorable Robert P. Patterson 
, . One. W &11 Street . · 

• ·' • New Yo~k S-, New,_ York 

·••: J:· "f ,\·t, .. • 
~- • . . 

,,.' , 
'·. "r 

'·,. , 

. ~. • . -, .-.. 
_ ... ·'.·. 

"· .: . .. - - .. 
· .. 

' • • •. • • I 

.. · . . ., 

·•~.•••-•- ,I ·- - " ,·- • . ···· - •. - - . . .• . - -- -·-, .. •• • ,.. ....... . · - •· ···~-·- -- w:~- - - -- · ··:- ... --·- -
~ -. , • •. •. . ' ·~ ' •. .·. . . j 

.• . . ·-... _. \. . .... _ 
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THE Wt-flTE'. HOUSI!: 

-. -~~._ • .:.:~~;_;-~=.;~~~-.:e::_.·~-w~~-2~: 48p.s..~--=-'" ;;i"---..--. 7" ·-:;- · 
tco:w w.....-...-:=:- , 

December 23_ 1946 

C.,\A' , ._ - ' '- -
INSTJTUTiON 

DEC 2 -t 1946 

Dear Dr. Bush: OF WASHINGTON 

I a~preciated very much yours 

of the nineteenth> containing the aemo­

randum prerared by you nod Yr. Cox on 

the Presidential stafr. It is ~ost 

interesting and I am happy to have 

Honorable Vannevar Bush 
1SJO P Street, Northwest : ,:, ·?;>\'+tx•~~t~~ 2S, D,C. 

, --. .-;-·r~~~~~ ·? --~.--.. ~ 
. :. --~~:~~-~ :::~:.: ~i.:.a. 

-~: -~ --~ .:... . . -: •• •• ~ - ,I • • ~--·-=-: : ~ .• •. ·-
-. . .-- . _:: ·_:.(; ~-.' ~. 

~ . . .. •· . , ·. ' ' . . ) ' • , -' 
~ ,. ~: :,·.;,.:_ :.,f_~· -.;:_ ·: . 

. .. 

. ... 
·• 

..,. 
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__ ,__;..., THE WHITE: HOUSE: 
•• • -- - -. : ~ -~- 5-:-H I Na T-0 !'I,.,... .. ..,; ., . .'v • - ·- . 

u,·-1•,""" .... ~:.~ .. ,..,._,.... .,J' •.• #-•·· .,;. ~,. : ........ ~~~~~:~-;.~1:!5-~---~~ 

Aquat ts. 1947 

Dear Bob: 

( am enclosing you the letter dated July 
eighteenth, written on my rqiul&l' stationery 
with the' electric typewriter in nonfad.able ink. 

We certdi.nly miss you arou.ad here. At every 
Cabinet Meetin9 since you ldt somebody has 
rema.rked on your absence. 

You will never know what a contribution you 
made to the weUare of the country during your 
years as Secretary of WtJ.r after I became 
President. 

Please remember me to Mrs. Patterson and all 
the rest of the fiunily . . 

. . 

• 
Honorable Robert .P. Pattersaa '. 
Colcl Sprlna ·• • 
New York ,i ·.. 1 ,.-,.. J 

j - • 

. ;· : : 
. ... . ,·_,. ' .' .,,. ' 

,· ... ._ ,. - .· . ( ... 
• " "'- . \ 

- . . . . -- ~--- - .. ., ·•:•·,-,-~ .... ' ':' "'" . --~- ·.; . ,. •• ~ . 
. r 

..... _ . ._ __ _ 



February 28 , 1947 

July 31, 1947 

Very aincer~ly yours, 

scarr. .rt; 1s oos 

: am happy to- V 

\. 

~lover/er 8, l 9t.. 7 

. . . . . . . - - · .. .. . 

·.·.-- -:- --:- ··-~· .. --: -~. __ : • ••• 

December 236 1946 

January 14, 1947 

April 16, 1947 

September 26, 1947 

•• • •••••••••••••••••••••• • • 
: September 24, 1947 
• "my reeling that any future 
:- to the ultimate disposition 
areat solely with the O~tlce 
:Wing appropriate discussions :i and the Director of Central 

• • • • • : HJ-12 

• • : : • • • • • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
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October 1, 194 7 

Dear Dr. Bush: 

I appreciated very much your good 

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope 

thin • gs will work out in a satisfactory manner 

fois coming season. 

' 
---4l\ 

i I 

. ,· 

' . 
. . 
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i 
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THE WHJ~t HOUS~ 

·--= _ .. __ ·---·· WASHINGTON. 
.. ,_~ ... .t'\.- ...... - - -:::.. -=--;;.:;_____ ·-- . _.'.:-:._-:-;:__ __ __ :... -·-· h ,,. __ _. ----

- -·--- - -·--- - -- -
October 1, 1947 

Dear Dr. Bush: 

I appreciated very much your good 

letter of September hventy-sixth :1nd I !lope 

t hin • gs will work out in a satisfactory manner 

this coming season . . 

- ---··--

, '. 
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I . . -

Dr. ·vanneva.r Bush .~ ,. ~ - : -t--- 4 !'f ---~-· 
Chairman : J. ., 'I' 
The J?int Research and Development Board 
Washinaton ZS, D. c . 
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Dear Dr . Bush: 

I appreciated very much your good 

letter 0£ September twenty-sixth and I hope 

thin will gs work out in a satisfactory manner 

this coau.ng season. 

Sfc_e e_l 
~~ • 

I I 
i 

I 
1 

Dr. ·vanneva.r Bush .~ I ~- -~ '-{ l'-1 
Chairman s-; l <I 
The Joint Research and Development Board 
Washingt~n 25. D. c. 
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Dear Dr. Bush: 

I appreciated very mu.ch your good 

letter of September twenty-sixth and I ~ope 

things will work out in a. :satisfactory m.anner 

this coming sea.son. 

s· 

Dr. ·vannevar Bush 
Chairman • ,. J <I 
The Joint Research a.nd Development Board 

. . Was~gto11 zs. D. C~ 
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SOME OBSERVATIONS ON THE MJ-12 FlLM PACKAGE SENT TO 

JAIME SHANDERA IN DECE~BER 1984 

~;~-~·~:~- ~1~~--~-~3h pos..t.mar 0£ the packaga con tai n ing the ~J-1~ film is 
i l lustrated i n the ~UFON 1988 Symposium Proceedings, but wicn 
the city of ori g in expunged by the authors (Bill ~core & 
St a n on Fr i ed man). The date is barely legible on my xerox 
c opy , but the po stmark still has interesting features . 

The s t am ps are t he commo n 20c 'fl g over Supreme Court' 
stamps (Scott c talogue #1896 ), issued i n December 1~81. The 
vers i ons u sed a re the booklet stam ps . That these re booklet 
pan e s i s s ho~ n by t he strai ght cuts or closely tri mm ed 
pe rfo r a ti ons o n t he outer v e rt ica l e dges. Coil st a~ ps have 
st r aight cut ho r izontal e dges and per forate d sid e s, whiie 
sheet st mps have perforat i ons o n all 4 edges. 12 s tamps are 
used i n 3 blocks of 4. 

So me po i nts a r is ing: 

1. So r.i e h av e su r mi sed t hat the ~J-12 pa pers are part o f a n 
off i c i al disi n fo r mation policy to d iscredit ufology or as 
part of some official plan to e ducate the public i nto 
a cce ptanc e 0 £ ET H. This idea ca n be discounted e ntire l y. ~ai l 
comin g fro m n o ff i cial source i s never sent o u t i n t his way. 
Al l such r.iail i s franked; post a ge stamps are ve ry rare l y, if 
ever, used. 

2. It i s h ighly irregular for a post of fi ce c le rk t o f i x 
three blocks of low value book l et pane stamps o n a package. 
Franking is t he norm, or else o ne or two hign value stamps. 
This strongly i mplies that the sender weighed the package 
hi mself, knew th e c orrect postage and fixed the stamps before 
taking it for mai ling. This i n turn suggests the sender wa s 
someone who sent out a lot of mail on a regular basis. 

3. My conclusions are that the sender was a private 
indi v idual who regularly used booklet pane stamps in b locks 
(instead of singly> and who was regularly involved i n mailing 
~ackets. Such a person would likely ·be either a magazine/book 
editor or publisher, or· someone wit~ a ~ small mail order 
business Ca large such business would a!most certain l y use a 
P.O. meter), but would exclude someone ~ho consistently used 
high denomi nat ion stamps. ~4 -, 

I 

Additional point: 
.d 

~ :,. . ' I -, , , 
' l 

The package is addressed to Jaime Shand~ra (without the 
'Mr'>. In writings on MJ-12 I have s~en i Shandera's first 
spelt both Jaime and Jamie. Which is c9rrect? • 

·. J .. t -~ ... : • '-~-

Christopher 0. Allan 
15 The Gables, · 
Alsager, Stoke-on-Trent 
ENGLAND. 

- I' - . ' 
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WILLIAM L. MOORE PUBLICATIONS, RESEARCH 
ANTA,.Ka .-uaL.XCATlONat THC .,. ... ,,.._WlTNKl!la .-... D.,KCT• INC. t u ,rocue ,. 

-~-CIAL.IZIN~ IN u ... o •• Naw A G K. HKTA.-MvalCAL.. OCCUL.T ,.. ••• ~,.CM 

4219 WEST OLIVE AVE., SUITE •247, BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91~0, 

![:;.:.-~~~:5-~q...,_PHON~"" < 2~ ~~;, 4Q)3~0~'Str-' 10., Art .] , ~ P~ ~~~:.··-.:-~- -1llll~:!.-:::-~"~ _:.:; ~~ 

1.3 JUN . '89 • 

Dear Mr- . Allan, 

Well. " C.D. " • thi9 ti me y ou ' e really put v aur- f o ot in your 
moLtth! In the last com L1n 1ca.1an I h:c\d fr o m vou . here was at 
le2'st so,n e indicati o n that ·.ou kn e -i wha t loqic an d scien tific 
me t hod w3s 311 3bcut . This l3test otec e , nowe ver- . ser ves only t o 
c on v i n c e , e th 3 t ·, o u a r e no b-:? t t = r th 3 n th = r est a f the so - c a l l e d 
sl.ept1,:: al =,,..owd . If ' ✓ Cu ~, aLtl,j b ? 50 k1 ,1d 35 ta :Jer 1t 
fr 1 endl ·, su,;i ,_:;,i est1 o n , M,,- . 'lLrn , 1t is th.3t ne:: t ti me befor e you 
put ~our mou th in g ear. try abta 1n 1ng th e perti nen t f ac ts first! 
It " s f 3 r less embarr assing th_t w~v . Wh t you ha e written abou t 
t h e "MJ -12 packet pas t a , e st~,np ff31r" ,nales ·tou lack 111:.e a rea l 
idiot. (P e r haps you are-- ~+ter _ ll how wou ld I ~now? I"ve never 
met yo u . > 

In any cas e, if y ou can 3too tr y ing o m ke you r s elf look 
i:nport.:!.n t ("Hey, look t :n e f::,ll · - 1 I-"m C . D. Hll n ~n d I ·",n 
skept1c 3l about UFOs' Pleas e no ice me . ) l o ng nough to absorb 
few facts, you migh t Jus t want a revise you r 3illy littl e 
"conc lusions" into so eth1 n •~ more 1n line w1t h th e f cts . And. 
all chiding aside , had you troubled ta ask me, I would h ve been 
happy to provide them to yo u 1n a muc h more a c cep table format h n 
this (pur pose ly nasty) latter. 

Your letter makes two main paints and then offers a conclusion. 
Let• s review both of your po1 nts and then e :: am1 n e y our conclus ion 
to see i f it is consistent wit h the facts . But first , let ' s keep 
in mind the one thing about th e MJ-12 film p3c ket that I t hink w 
can all agree upon: Whoever s ent that pac ket wanted to remain 
anonymous. <Logic: It's been four and a half years since the 
packet w~~ 9ent, and the sender has not yet identified himself.) 

Your two main point• break down ~s follows, 

<1> All official mail sent . in the U.S. is franked. 
ar• rarely if aver used • . 

1 
(2> The post•g• stamps on the MJ-12 film packet consist of three 

.· .. .. , 

·-·-- - ·- --

. (·. ·:. ~t· . . - . ~ 

; _. - .. :! _,.~;~ ~t-_ .. ·'.·:,f:' : •• 
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blocks of low valu bookl t p n t mp in3t ead of a f r n ked stamp 
or on or two hi g h v lu st mpg , thu9 imp lying th t the sender 
welgh d the p cket him s lf. knew the cor rec t post g, and p pl ied 
th t mps befor m ilinq it . 

. ~ .... _:;. ._.....,_.- ~- .. - -· - :'\~~-..-~:!":-~-ill - - ••:·- . .,. -· "t... .- _ ... • -;~ ... ;.. .... . · -_-,_ , .... ;·.,r.,~ " ~_....:...~: ::,-;....:..~ ·· ;,!' ~.,.:.,.;;;;...;~ ~ 
From thes e "f<:\c.;ts" ' YO U then conclude- that the~s encier=-~-Wa'3 • a 
privat individu l who regu l rly used booklet pane stamps i n 
blocks.•• nd who was regul rly involved i n mailing pac ket5.· 11 You 
go on to SLlgqest th t s uch person 1"oul d "li ke ly be either a 
mg :ine/ boo k e d itor o r publi s her, or someone with a sma l l mail 
order business" bee u s e 1 a r ,;ier s uch busi nes;s would "21 l most 
cert • nly Lise P.O . meter" or haver high v lL1e stamps on hand . 

Such are vour conc l usions . Here are the f ac ts v ou f o r go t to 
men ti o n . or in ·,1our h _st e to t hri:lvl ,11-:J re rocks in my dir ec tion, 
simp l y never kn~w 1n the fi r st pl a ce: 

CA) Th e MJ- 12 film p3C k-=!t conta in5 t 1·,elve 5tamps with a 
demon1mation of $ . :o each . maki ng a tot al of 52 . 40 . 

(8) If o ne substitute5 a roll of undevela□ ed film similar to the 
on e or1q1nally insi d e, an d then weighs th? p a c ket, on e discovers 
that the total wei ght is 2 . 4 U.S . ounces . The pac ket was mailed 
via First Class M3il . 

CC) In December, 198 4 t when the pac ket was mailed> . the postage 
requi rement for a 2 . 4 ounce pac ke t sent v i a First Class Mail wa s 
e x actly $ . 50 <fifty cents>; which comes u p to $1 . 90 LESS than the 
amount an the packet . 

Now that you kn ow thi s . Mr. Al lan , h ow, I won der , doe s it square 
with your conc l usion t h ~t the s en der knew the weight of the 
packet a nd knew the correct amount of postag e r e q ui r e d t o send it? 

Two a ddi tional points. · Remembering that the s ender want e d t o 
remain anonymou3: C1)0ffic i ally fran ked en velop e d <o r pac kets) i n 
the U.S . al ways indicate the name of the a g ency o r th e identity o f 
the per s on who has been granted a franking privil ege a s a par t o f 
the f r a n k; and <2> Stamps produced by means of a postage Car P.O.) 
meter a lways bear the identifying number of the meter used~ wh i ch 
can be easily traced directly ta th• parson or firm which owns or 
holds the l ~as• on the ·meter. · -, . 

l 
ln your hast• to cas~ ~9persions upon my int9grity , Mr. Allan , you 
h ve stumb led badly. Had you asked me to assist you with this 
little lnva~ti Qation of yours, I would hav• been mor e th an happy 
to do so. lnst• ad, you chose ta try to· make ycur9elf lock 
impor tan t br s nidely implyinr,a that I ·<'~& small mail order 

1 .~· .!· 
i 
I 
t 
I 
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business" pergon, "pLlblisher" and "editor") wa9 respon9ible for 
havin~ mailed the packet <and, by implication. thus created its 
cohtents). Mr. Allan-- I do not t~ke such 3ct ion9 li ghtly! 
Sh~uld y ou elect to continue your thinly veiled attackg u pon my 

• . ' 

: :,:e•t:~'{/sP-H:tM_i 9a,.,t£P,I ea.s_~ -- -~~ ps_s._t •c; th-~.:.J _t,er ~ _ wi l .\. b~ son sequenca5 ·, ~ .'.. -· .' . 
.7 xpei:'t ' nottn ng 1 es~ than· a f ul 1 apology and a g eneral retraction 

of your letter! . 

Finally, the correct spelling of Mr. Shandera ''5 name is "Jaime". 

Cordially, 

W.L. Moore 

P.S . I h:\ve not t:\ l: en t h e trouble to cop •,1 thi9 letter an d 5end it 
to the same oeo ple indicated o n the list 3t the bottom of yours. 
I thus leave i t to y ou to r ectify this matter in wh a tev er way you 
deem fair _nd proper. Since you have created this u nfortunate 
mess, it s e e m5 only reasonable that you be the one responsible for 
cleaning it u p. How you do that will tell me a g rea t deal abou t 
the sort of person y~u ar e :\nd whether I want to continue meaning­
ful corresoondence with you or simply turn the matt e r over to my 
3ttorney. At pre3ent, my opinion is that you are a n honor able 
man, and a b a dly mi~informed skeptic. If I haven " t recei ved a 
satisf~ctory reply from you by the end of June, I s hall reconsider 
my position. 

/' 

,.; 

.• 

. . , 
\ .> 
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A ICHAAD STINGEL. LEIGA MOORE 

PHONE: 18181 506-8365 Date: 0-. AugUat, l988 

C.D. Allan 
15 the Gables 
A.laager, Stoke-on-Trent 
England 

Dea.r Mr. ill.An 

( 

Racei ved ,-our letter ot Jui,,- loth. Thank ;you tor wri tine• • 

\lith -aspect to your comments about the word. "Ma.t6riel•, pleas• note t hat lt 
is correot.!7 spelled either vitb or without the accent aigu. In that sense, 
Gen. Twi.ning did JlOt "goot". (See diction.nary page enol.) 

Enclosed is a copy ot a 1953 document ehoving the date vith an "01". The style seem.a 
to have been peculiar (at that time) to NATO and similar internatic-n~..l communi cations, 
'Which strongly' suggests that whoever typed the Hillankoetter document ca.me t'rom that 
sort ot b ac.qround. 

Those who blatantly point out e.lleged similarities betveen f1I.'1' peculiar sty-le ot wri 
and that ot the M.T-12 doc\1lllent wuld do well to bllanoe the issue ;ry-- noting the obvioua 
d.issi.m.ilaritiee as vell l 1or eaample, I have alvay-a spelled "travelling• vit.h tw 
"l"s, while the vord in the Hillenlcoetter document is spelled vith onJ.y one. Equal.17, 
I do not lJn,henate "extraterrestrial"- a word \olhich is lqphenated in the H. document 
8Jld which Ada. H. himseU hyphenated in his own writings. Balance is the key to good 
research., Mr. Allan. Keep it in micdl 

FinaJ17, I vould verr muoh appreciate a copy ot the 01'0-Brigantia pieoe ;you did on 
MJ-12.. I vonder it ;you vould be ld.nd eno~h to und ~ a oopyT 

I ce..tainl.7 will •n.107 •~ Calitornia. That'• wh7 I live here. 

Ioura, · 

.... ' 
'. i·. ; , 

,; ' 

.......... ., ... 
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4219 WEST OLIVE AVE., S~ITE #247, BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505 

PHONE <818> 506-8365 <9 AM - 5 PM> 

C:.D . All::\ n 
15 1 the t:;ables 
Al s ag2 ~ . 3 t oke-on-T~ent 
EN C: L,·i~JD 

:. ': .,r.~ 0 ? :?": :"~:. ·~'7 ~ '' =? ,'·:;Je ,·. ~ ,:-.::'~ ? ' ·.J:--~?r •';J-L:: ,ne<rber ••J2\ 5 conjured 
• tp. L ::> t ·;·;; ..: .\ ·- •: ·,::;~- -: •.•.;:;r:,<: ;? i-~. 7<t t~ i;; c : : =: r !::od 2d ,;pi.;--it ',-1.:1.S SC 

:: ·::ic• □ ~ r.At: . ' <? ,::i,-; t .::i •=:::n'in'1 ':h e ~ -:~stenc-e -J .;: ::1 n M,J- 11 -~r-ou o .:\n d 
=-.ffl r- .Tl ': h? _,_ --: _- ._ ~ ~; , ~ . •::--~ t :··1 ~ --.c. .-_ ... r ;~ ?\t ~ -:i n .L :-ttn ~ i n +:h~ t'-1J-t~ ~nc~ . .t.-
~ e,-tc:; . t.,J,::ivL:4 ·: -::•_· ': '- =c-,: ':><? ] , ,=:, ·.· '=' i r .. h ,2 ,· e .;, li~ ·✓ of c r .':\3f"'1ed u ~CJs 2,nd 
r1 a j 9 s t :.. c-1:? S ·::',,.., ~!-- (_'\ ~✓• •~ i ·- ~;1 ~· •? ri1+: 1_._ r e -, .t. 

~- i cri s =, ii ":h~ =·1., b j e-::--: to m-.,~ el .&. ~n j c: t ~ l=!r, . 

\f'o!..~ ··- ·? r:2n~: l •. ~ =?-:': ": '. ·_"'.l':1 -0. ~ ~?-t: J- ~ ; t....-~n r• \ / -~ .J c·d 

1.,, h j c '-, he m-=:i:Se ~ ~ ,.·,?:-.. -::' l •-::.:i.:1,ji ~ 1:- ~.,ser •: ~t '!.,::, ~ -~ -
19 t~ j~e ~ iff- ~ xi~l~6~ ~ ··J c b 6~ ccnv~ nc1n: ~e 
~·.; -;~t ,,..., +:he 1.;"iar .k. 

v ~u r oast ccmmunica­
! +:.hi k not ! 

f- i end Jer me Clark i.n 
Your let~er o~ Jw ne 
that Me was. a s usua l, 

The CL;bl i ::3t io~ vcu h a v e o r .j <:~r-ed ·is b ei n•':j sent ':o you · under 
=-e □ ara te cci •,1er. Yoi.., h ?. ', e bS:en ;;; h ccitir, q aff ·1 o u r mouth a.bou t t he 
unl ikel i~ =od af the ~oswell Inc i dent fo r quite a fe w y ears now. 
I ~"s abou t time you fi nall y got aroun d t o 3::tually r eading some of 
the r esearch on the subject. While· you're at it, please permit me 
to stronr;il'., recomme~1d our item ijl:90 ent itled "Phil Klass and 
MJ-12: What are t~e F•c ts?'' ($7. 00 + postage). Yo u might just 
d iscover a few thi ngs friendly Phil h~sn't t old you about. 

- .... _,,. ' . 

. .. ·. 

---~---··---·--------· -- •• 

. ,.., Cordia.lly, . 

w. ~. Moore­

' 
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Mr. Gr ant Ca meron 
649 Silverstone Ave. 
Vinnepeg, Manitoba 
R3T-2V8 

Dear Mr. Cameron: 

985 Cahill Dr. W. 
Ottawa , Ont. 
Kl V-9H9 
August 31, 1991 

I recently read your's and Crain's excellent book, UFO's , MJ-12 and the 
Government, and would like to congratulate you for a job well done. I am a 
Mufon Field Investigator Trainee and have had a close working relationship 
with Mr. Clive Nadi n , the head of lbe Ottawa Centre for UFO Studies, for a 
couple of years now . Your book prompted me to rece ntly write a letter to 
Capt. Robe r t M. Collins, USAF reti r ed, whom both you and Crain explicitly 
i de nt i fy as "Condor," s omething that I too, accept. [n my August 4 1991 
let t e r to Collins , a copy of which is enclosed, I implicitly identified him 
as Condor, without actua lly using the t e rm "Condor". [ also asked him if be 
would "pla y ba l l " with me a nd perhaps give me some UFO information <the 
c las s if ied ki nd ) that wasn ' t al r eady out in the public domain . I fully 
rea l i zed , of c ourse , tha t the chances of him cooper ating in this regard were 
pr etty s lim, since he di dn' t even know me . But Dr . Er ic Walker didn ' t know 
Wil l iam Steinman when Steinman f irst s poke t o him, and l ook at what Steinman 
allegedly found out from that f irst cont act e . g . conf i rma tion of the 
existence of MJ-12 from Dr. Walker, as stated in your book. Thus , adopting 
the philos ophy of "nothing ventured, nothing gai ned," I wrote Coll i ns. [ 
r eceived a response to my letter from Bi l l Moore, on be hal f of Collins , a 
c ouple of weeks later, a copy of which is also enclosed . I n it , Moore 
cla i JJl6 the statement in my l etter to Collins of Collins being for merl y 
involved i n a covert capacity in UFO research and inves tigati ons for the 
U.S. government, had "absolutely no basi s in fact, " adding t ha t "those who 
would repeat it are acting irresponsibly." He als o claimed t ha t my letter 
to Colli ns evidenced paranoia! Xy August 25 1991 respons e to Moore ' s l e tte r 
is enclosed. 

I would great ly appreciate it if you would comment on your ' s and Grain' s 
belief that Collins is Condor. Forinstance, I as sume you and Crain have 
established that the facts surrounding Condor--i.e. that, according to 
Leonard Stringfield, he was stationed at Wright - Pa t in 1985 (1986 in your 
book), and was later assigned to the Plasma Physics Group, Sandia National 
Laboratory , Kirtland AFB--also apply to Collins, thus lending strong support 
that Condor is Collins. You also state that Linda Moulton Howe has said 
that in 1987, Collins had a meeting with her and John Lear in Albuquerque , 
IK, where be showed them a number of UFO intelligence doc uments and cla i med 
that he had been working with Bill Moore for years. Did Howe indicate that 
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Coll ins identified himself as Condor at the meeting? [ plan to i nquire 
about this to Linda Howe di rectly, as well. Could you please give me your 
colleague Mr . Grain's address s o I may wr ite to him for his comments 
regarding Collins also? I t wou l d be deeply appreciated! Thank you for your 
time. 

Sincerely, 

Ke vin A. Smith 



Capt. Robe r t M. Collins , u~AF Creti r d) 
c/o Fair 'itness Proj c , Inc. 
4219 . Olive Ave., Sui e 247 
Burbank , CA 
91505 

August 4 , 1991 

Dar l\r. Collins: 

985 Cahill Dr . w. 
Ottawa , Onta r io 
K1V- 9 H9 
CANADA 

Al low me to introduce mysel f. 1 am a r cent Focus subscriber a nd a Canadian 
UFO researche r. My prir.:iar interes in the UFO phenomenon is the U.S. 
militar y and intelligence comrnunitie~ involve ment in invcsti ~ating ~nd 
res earching UFO's and ~ecovered ali en c rai t, and the technology of sa id 
alien c raf t. 1 am aware that you were covertly invo l ved in U 0 
investigations and resea r ch for the U.S. governme nt. This is indi ca ed by 
the f act tha t you bad appr oached veteran res earcher Leonard Stringfield a 
number of t imes i n 1985 whe n you we r e stationed a t Wright-Patter·son AFB . To 
quote Stringfield , "Expressing i nterest i n my research and s ourc s, he 
claimed to kn ow a colonel wit h s ens i tive information relati ve to my work , 
but h i s proposal fo r me t o meet with this s ource fell through and I heard no 
.more." <Leona rd St ringfie l d , "UFO Cr ash/Ret r ie vals: Is the Cove: -Up 
Lif t i ng?" in The UFO Report 1990 , ed . Ti mothy Good [ London:Sidg wick & 
J ac ks on , 1989), p. 174. ) Al s o, tel evi s ion producer Linda Moulton Howe 
sta t ed that in November 1987 she had a meeting with you, along with UFO 
r e s earcher John Lear, at which you s howed the m some int e lligence docume nts 
r e l at i ng to the subject, and that you also stated you were one of Bill 
Moore ' s intelligence contacts re. UFO's for a number of year s . I was 
wondering if you have since then made those documents you s howed Linda Howe 
publ i c, and if not, your reasons for it. Political inte rfe r e nce, pe rhaps? 
'would you be willing to relate to me the information that was c ontained in 
t hos e documents you showed Linda Howe? Even better, of cour se, would be 
actual copies of them . , . . 

To be hones t wi th you, I would be very grateful indeed if you would be 
will ing t o " play ball" with me and disseminate to me some i ntelligence 
information concerning UFO's . Of course, I would only be i nte r ested i n 
getting information that wasn't already out in the public doma i n. 
Natura l ly, I would completely respect any desire on your part for me to keep 
your identity confidential. Please respond to my queries, whether by mail 
or by phone, although mail would obviously be a lot cheaper than making a 



long-distance call <although l would be willing, of course, to accept 
charges). If you decide to res pond by mail, for your own protection do not 
use your actual name--something I'm sure I don't have to tell you . And in 
case you wish to phone me , my numbe r is 613-733-9195. 

Cordially, 

Kevin A. Smith 
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lfr. Bi 11 Moore 
4219 est Olive Ave., Suite 2 47 
Bu r bank, CA 
91505 

Dear Mr. Moore: 

985 Cahi ll Dr . V. 
Otta wa , Ontario 
KlV-9H9 
CANADA 
August 25 , 1991 

ith rega rds to your Augus t 12, 1991 let t er to roe on behalf of Yu. Collins , 
I am touched that you a re conce rn ed about the paranoia that you perceive wa s 
in my Augus t 4, i991 letter t o Mr. Collins and I am glad to see t~at you are 
at last showing concern for the welfa1·e of others, such a s myse lf. This is 
a refreshing change to your past s tated behaviour when you showed a remark­
abl e lack of concern over the welfare of UFO researcher Paul Bennewitz, as 
demonstrated by the fact that while his sanity slowly eroded away as a 
result of the intense disinformation campaign launched against him by the 
Intelligence Community some few years ago, which you kne w 1vas taking place 
since you were told about it by some intelligence agents for the purpose of 
having you monitor the efficacy of the di s information, you didn ' t li f t a 
finger to help him. <And I am painfully aware of your explanation as to why 
you "played their game," so please don't waste your time in recountfing the 
details.) The fact that you don't give specific examples of what you 
believe constitutes pa r anoia in my letter indicates either that you are lazy 
in not providing those examples, or that you can ' t find any examples, in 
which case your statement of paranoia on my part constitutes nothing more 
than libel on your part, to which I would strongly suggest you refrain from 
in the future. However, ass uming you actually did have a fe w examples in 
mind, but were too lazy to write them down, I shall attempt to deduce your 
"examples," :8ycbiatrist Moore, and provide a rebuttal as to why the y are not 
paranoi d in nature, but rather very s ound and logical. 

Perhaps you have in mind as one "example," my s tatement at the end of my 
letter to Collins that for his own protection, be shouldn't use his (actua l) 
name if be decides to respond i.e. by passing on to me classified UFO 
information. The word "protection" can be interpreted in a number of ways, 
and if you consider my use of it as paranoia, then apparantly you chose to 
interpret it in the most heavy-handed way possible. First of all , in using 
that word, I did NOT mean protection from physical harm at the hands of the 
U.S . government! I do not think for two seconds that if the U.S . government 
had proof that one of their citizens was passing classified information t o 
an unaut horized person, whether UFO-related or not, that they in any way 
would physically harm that person, despite shadowy and unsubstantiated 
rumours to the contrary that have been floating around the rumour mills fo r 
a long t1111e now. Ybat I did mean by using the word "protection" was 
protection for Collins from possible prosecution by the U.S. government 
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should be reveal classified data to an unauthorized person such as myself . 
And that is a very real possib ility if the gove rnment bad incontro vertible 
proof of such, s uch as a signed letter from Collins revealing classified 
data to me . But, you may object , how would the government know about such a 
letter if I kept it confi dential? The fact of the matter is that just 
because one says to a potential s ource of class if ied information , that they 
can be trusted to keep their identity confidential , does n't mean they will! 
Thus, even though I said to Collins that I would "completely respect" any 
desire that he had for me to keep his identity confidential (which I would), 
I can completely understand it if Collins didn ' t believe me wholeheartedly 
because of the fact that be doesn't know me (and someone's word when you 
don't know that person isn't much to go on .. . ) . So when I sai d to 
Collins that if he decided t o re spond by mail , then fo r bis own protection 
be sbouldn' t use his name, all I meant to do was to s imply reasslire him that 
I would understand if he didn't completely trust me to keep a letter he sent 
me confidential. Hence, I would understand if he wrote me back a "no-name" 
response. There is nothing "paranoid" about that, Mr. l'ioore .. . 

Perhaps you think it is "paranoid" fo r me to rai se the possibilit y that the 
reason Collins hadn't released the documents he showed Linda Moulto n Howe 
and John Lear in a meeting he bad with them in November 1987 , which I 
di s cussed in my lette r to Collins, was because of ~ol i tical interference. 
Raising this as a possibility hardly constitutes "paranoia" on my part , as 
political interference bas resulted in tbe suspension of mor e than one 
at t empt on the part of the U.S . government to indoc t inate the public about 
UFO's. Timothy Good discusses a numbe r of these governme nt attempts-tbat ­
failed in his book Alien Liason . For example , in ear ly 1973 , film producer s 
Robert Emenegge r and Al l an Sandler were promised fil m by high-ranking USAF 
pe r sonne l at the Pen t agon of the Holloman AFB incident , as well as fil m of 
other UFO mate r i a l , fo r use in a UFO documentar y the y were asked to pr oduce 
by the USAF. But pe rmiss i on to use the fi lm was sudde nly withdrawn by Col . 
Col e ma n, who bad been involved with Project Bl ue Book. I t was explained 
t ha t the timing was politically inappropriat e due t o the Wate r gate scandal. 

In s um, Yu-. Moore, your allegation of "paranoia" in my l etter t o Col l ins is 
totally unfounded and groundless, and by making such a fal s e and unsub­
stantiate d allegation, you yourself are displaying a level of pa ranoia , not 
t o ment i on unprofessionalism, that has me concerned. You s ay i n you r lette r 
tha t "paranoia has no meaningful place in UFO research and can only i mpede 
your s earch for truth." Well said, Mr. Moore, I couldn't agr ee more <no pun 
i nt ended>. So is the case with making unsubstantiated allegations , so 
pe r haps you should stop practicing both ... 

This brings me to my next point, namely, your claim that my s tateme nt about 
Mr . Collins being "covertly involved in UFO investigations and r esearch f or 
the U.S . government" is an unsubstantiated allegation. To use your own 
words , my statement~has absolutely no basis in fact and those who wou ld 
repeat it are acting irresponsibly," Your claim, not mine, s e ems to ha ve 
"absolutely no basis in fact" what with the account I gave in my l etter t o 
Collins, partially recounted above, of credible UFO researcher Linda Moul ton 
Howe saying that back in 1987, he showed her and John Lear a number of UFO 
intelligence documents and said that he was one of your intelligenc e 
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contacts for years. Given that this is true, your statement that Collins 
wasn't involved in UFO investigations and resear ch is a flat out-and-out 
lie. And you will have to forgive roe and other UFO r esearchers , Kr. Moore, 
when we act "irresponsibly" by continui ng to investigate this matter 
concerning Collins' past involvement in the gove r nment UFO scene. 
Forinstance, Grant Cameron and T. Scott Crain state outright in their book 
UFO's, MJ-12 and the Government that Robert M. Collins was Condor. I 
implied the same in my letter to Co llins , although I never actually used the 
term "Condor , " by quoting Leonard Stringfield commenting on Condor and 
implicitly equating Collins with Condor . I am sure Cameron and Crain would 
be very interested to see your comrnents implying otherwise, and your 
comments do imply otherwise . For in the television documenta ry "UFO Cover­
up? Live," it was stated that Condor was in a need- to- know position for 
government information on UFO's. Thus , given that this is true, by saying 
that Collins wasn't involved in UFO investigations and r esearch for the U.S. 
govern:ment, you are saying that Collins isn't Condor , Q. E.D. Being the 
objective UFO resear cher that you portray yourself to be, I know you will be 
delighted to learn that l arn sending Cameron and Crain a copy of 1) my 
August 4, 1991 letter to Collins, 2> your r esponse on behalf of Y,r. Collins, 
and 3) this letter to you, f or their rema r ks. 

In pursu i t of trut h, 

l~ 
Kevi n A. Smith 



20 My 1989 

Mr. T. SCOTT .CRAIN, Jr . 
P.O. Box 11 
Port Matilda , P A 16870 

Dear Mr. Crai n: 

Sir , I jus t r ece ived your letter dated "May 16, 198 9 '', Thank 
you! 

I shall try a nd ans wer so me of your questions. Remember , 
however , that I can ONLY speak for myself. I can NOT speak 
for someone else , unless the y have SPECIFICALLY given me 
permis s ion to do so . 

1 . Mr. WILLI AM L . MOORE has SPECIFICALLY given me per mi ssi o n 
to state that Mr. Ri chard C. Doty is NOT "FALCON"! 

Why do I trust Mr. Moo re and not the others? Since 198 3 my 
wi fe and I have had dinner enga gements with Mr. Moore on th e 
average of about one e very two months and they last about 2 
hours per session. That is equal to about 28 hours of time 
wi th Mr. Moore. 

I have never met Doty, nor Linda Howe, so I can not speak for 
th em. I have met Mr. William Steinman and he has called me 
on the telephone on several occasions. His last teleph o ne 
call was a very bad experience! He t r ied to conv inr.e me that 
I had misrepresented the facts about Mr. Moore which I shall 
attempt to rectify. I do not like Mr. William Steinman, 
simply because he has misrepresented me, and because h e ha s 
neve r taken the opportunity to ask me for some time to spend 
with Mr. Moore to correct his statements. 

2. I LEE MARVIN GRAHAM BELIEVE that Mr. WILLIAM L. MOORE 
works WITH (I reiterate WITH) some agency of the United 
states Government that wants the American Public to believe 
that the "BRIEFING DOCUMENT: OPERATION MAJESTIC 12'' is 
authenti c. I would like to believe that I am doing a service 
for my Country not simply feeding the public disin formation. 

I have met Hr. Philip J. Klass on two occasions. I met him 



on FEB 1 4, 1 86 ( s e nclos ur A- 1 and A- 2) and on 17 HAY 
198 (s nclos u B). On his occasion (see enclosur B) I 
publicly co nfronted Hr. Kla ss b cause he had made inaccurate 
allegations wi h reg rd o Hr. WILLIAM L. MOORE and myself. 
Try and g a co py of he pe. I would we lcom the 
opportunit y for Mr . MOORE to publicly confront Mr. KLA SS ! 

3 . I do NOT rust Mr. Kla ss and believe that he would tell 
any lie if it ser ved his purpose ! 

I met Hastings twice (I believe). I am still trying to ge t 
him to correct the statements he has made. 

Please corr ect me if I am mistaken, but Mr. Hastings ha s 
never met Mr. Moo re or does he claim so? Mr. Moore DID tr y 
and meet with Hr. Hastings to have him correct the 
inaccuracies he (Hastings) made. I was personally involved 
in tr y ing to get the two of them together! L welcome the 
opportunity for them to talk to one another; first in 
private , and then in public. 

4. Mr. Crai n, Sir, it is a E..ACT of my own experience that it 
is Hastings that is on Mr. Moore's back, not the other way 
around! This was my first experience of seeing Mr. Moore 
dee ply hurt. He said to me- "Lee, I didn't deserve that!" 

As to the friendship between Mr. Moore and Mr. Graham; that 
was very hard to come by. Mr. Moore and I were not friend s 
when he asked me to be on the Board of Directors of the FAIR 
WITNESS PROJECT. Mr. Moore and I have had some very serious 
di fferences of opinion and we have fought with one another 
far harder than any other individuals in the UFO communi t y. 
We have learned to respect each other because we are aft~r 
the same thing; 1. e., the authentication or refutation of 
the MJ-12 material. 

I trust Mr. Moore because I have had to lay my security 
clearance on the line for him. I am an electroni c 
technician, I am not a Ufologist. Hy wife and I have had 
many very REAL fears (and still do) about if what I am doing 
is right; 1. e., openly attacking the UFO cover - up about 
MJ -1 2 with the FOIA. I know of no other individual in the 
UFO commun ity who has laid their job/career on the line 
believing that Hr. Moore is working !ll!!. some element of the 
United states Government in trying to tell the truth. You 
are the very first per5on that I know of that has stated th t 
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Gra ham is" . .. a highly respected researcher in the UFO 
community ... ". As k Mr. Klass if Mr. Graham is highly 
respected . He stated publicly (on 17 MAY 1989) that I was 
" the most gullible individual he had ever met", and that 
simpl y because I c halleng ed him to go to the National 
Security Council or t he FBI if he believed that I or Mr. 
Moor e were doing anything wr ong in circulating the MJ - 12 
documents . 

As to wh o first circulated the MJ - 12 documen t , I offer in 
evidence a lette r (see enclosu r e C- 8 ) dated "23 September 
1985 ". I re s pectfully request to know lf you can provid e me 
with an y document that has an earlier date. 

Before Mr. Moore we nt public with the MJ - 12 documen t , in late 
Ma y 1987, he gave me a week or two grace period to circulate 
the document among my friends . I began that circulat io n on 
May 2, 1987. Do you have anyone with an earlier date7 

I called Mr. Moore just before I publicly confronted Mr. 
Klass (see enclosure B) and was given permission to state -

s. "FALCON" told Mr. Moore to find some individual through 
whom the MJ-12 document could be leaked to the public, there 
were several people who had been looked at to do the job. 
"FALCON" asked Mr. Moore who he chose, Mr. Moore indicated 
that they should "go with Graham." 

Why was I picked? Perhaps there is something ln my 
background that would reveal the why. You are most welcome 
to research and publish the why. 

Thank you for your time, Sir. 

Sincerely, 

~ ~ ,, /2--.--L. 
Lee M. Graham • 
526 w. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 
91016 
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WILL IAM L. MOORE PUBLICATIONS & RESEARCH 
ANT AR e UBL. r CAT r ONS. THE: FA r R - W r TNe:ee ,~ ROJ e:c -r, r NC. ' " ocue" 

B~ CJ:AL.J:ZJ:NG J:N UFD•, Ne:w AGE, M!!!'.TAFHYBICAL.. DCCUL.T R s e:ARCH 

4219 WEST OLIVE AVE., SUITE #247, BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505 

• 

T. Scott Cr-ain 
POBX ll. 

PHONE (213) 463-0542 

Port Matilda, PA 16870 

Dear- Scott: 

( 10 AM - 6 PM> 

l. 4 SEF". '89 

Nice talking with yo u today. The con versation left me with the 
very positive feeling that some of the air h ad cleared between us. 

With r-espect to Bill Steinman, you cer-tainly must have a copy of 
the "Sarbacher- Letter" ar-aund. Pull it out and rec.,d it once aqain 
before you continue with this le tter-. Get a feeling for e xactly 
what it says and does n ot say. Now, tur-n the page and read Bill 
Steinman 's interpr-etation of it as communicated to Gray Bar-ke r i n 
March of '84-- well before the Sarbacher- Letter- found its way 
into the public domain. If, at this point, you find yourself in a 
position of having ta r-ecan sider- Steinman's er-edibility, then 
you'r-e in e xc ellent company. It wa s pr-ecisely over this iss ue 
that I br-oke off r-elations with Steinman five year-sago . 

Just as i cing on the cake, I've also included some correspondance 
between Steinman and Jer-ry Clar-k whi c h speaks for itself . 

Steinman ' s refusal to release the tape o~ hi s alleged conversation 
with Walker- suggests that there might be s ome chicaner-y ther-e 
too. Whether taping phone conversations is illegal or not seems 
moot here since I am informed that the statute of limitations g n 
such an offense is only three years. ~ 

Will reply to your letter when I r-eceive same. 

j 
cc: Cameron 

--r e 
Meanwhile , 

Bes t regar-ds, 

~ 



" The truth is only arrived at by the painstaking process of 
eliminating the untrue." 

Sherlock Holmes as quoted by Bill Moore 

In a Sept. 14 , 198'3 letter t o myself and T. Scott Crain , 
William L. Moore sent us a copy of the April 84 , Issue #21 
Steinman-Gray Barker letter. We were asked to consider Steinman's 
credibility in light of this l etter . Bill Moore stated , " It was 
precisely over this issue that I broke off relations with 
Steinman five years ago." 

Bill Steinman , it a ppear s , has taken much criticism over 
this letter from many circles. In an August 6 1 1985 letter from 
Jerome Clark to Bill Steinman, Clar k stated he was glad that the 
Sarbacher letter had gotten wide distribution, 11 ot herwi se , we'd 
have nothing but your lurid fantasies about it ( such as your 
science-fictional version described in GRAY BARKER'S NEWSLETTER 
awi 1 e back. ) 11 

In a May 25,84 letter from Stanton Friedman to William 
Steinman, Friedman also hint s at this letter. " I must e:,;press my 
strong concern about not going past the data ... as was the case 
with Sarbacher." 

I was most concerned I related to the Steinman-Barker 
letter, about why Steinman would say that Sarbacher had attended 
the WPAFB meeting when Steinman knew quite clearly that he had 
not. Fortunately, before Steinman had the chance to write me and 
point out my lack of checking and verifying , ! discovered the 
answer for myself . Had others checked , they t oo, would have 
discovered the fact that Gray Barker made s ignificant and 
damaging changes to the letter. 

Here a re t he FACTS 

The Steinman-Gray letter refered to my all researchers is a 
r e written di storted e xtrapo l ation of the origional Dec 2 4,1983 
letter . Ste inman in hi s book UFO CRASH AT AZTEC refers to it as" 
a somewhat di storted versi o n. "( P. 334) I h ave enclosed the 
original which Steinman pr ovided in h is book for comparison. 

Why did Steinman state Sarbac h e r had attended .the WPAFB 
meeting when he hadn't ? Steinman d i dn' t . Barker added the words 
(whic h he attended.) A quick check o f the enclosed original will 
show that these words were not in the original . 

Steinman has frequuently extrapolated on the known data to 
present his impression of what that d a t a means. In the Dec.24,83 
letter to Bal"ker he does so and cl early states this. 11 My 
s pecula~ions are," writes Steinman, 11 that the purposes of those 
meeti ngs were ... " 

Barker in his rewriting 
out the "my speculationss 
Steinman is claiming that 
purposes of the WP meetings 
i s saying no such thing. 

of thi s sentence , however, leaves 
a r e" thus making it appears that 
thi s infor ma ti on related to the 

was given him by Sarbacher. Steinman 

As to the outcome of the meet ings , S t einman states " I 
believe that the outcome of the meeti ngs ... " Barker once aqain 
leaves out the " · I believe" thus creating the i mpression that 



St inm n i J -1 ~ iming thi s informati~n came from Sarbacher. Onc e 
1n thi s i s not true. 

As tw the dive r s i1..r .. wy m as ,res Steinman clearly states " I 
b lieve the following diver s ionary measures ... " Barker again 
l v s c,ut th " I believe " in hi s rc"telling to make it appear 
S r bac her rel ted thi s informa t i on. 

Barker even goes a s fr as to ex tend the uunderlining under 
"did r e cov e r" t 1..; "did recc,ver . three flying saucer s ." He also 
capi o l iz ed all the wo rd s whi c h is not d o ne in the orig i nal. 

I t app e ar ss therefore tha t Barker is the one that is guilty 
of lurid f a ntac i es and scienc e fiction ver s ions. Ste i nman 
Dec . 2· , 83 letter to Barker was based apon the Sarbacher letter 
which h e received , and on the Smith - Sarbacher notes which he 

s sumed had not yet been released. A re-reading will I think show 
that Stei nman l e tter was very a c curate based on what Sarbacher 
material he had. 

cc William L. Moore 
Jerry Clar k 
William Steinman 
Walt Andus 
Tom Mickus 
T. Scott Crain 
Len Stringfield 



WILLIAM L. MOORE PUBLICATIONS & RESEARCH 
ANTA ~e u ICATXONe , TH AX - W J, 7· N ee flll•ROJ .ir c:T ,, :r. N C. ti " pr ocue" 

e CXALIZ1N I N U Ow, N~W A , M TA HY SXCAL ~ o . C ULT R ~~ARC H 

4219 WEST OLIVE AVE., SUITE #2 47, BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505 

PHONE <2 13 ) 463-0542 

Grant Cameron 
649 Silverstone Ave . 
Winnipeg , MB. R3TOR 1 

T. Scott Crain 
POBX 11 
Port Matilda, PA 16870 

Dear Grant & Scott : 

< 10 AM - 6 F'M) 

6th NOV. '89 

With respect to Grant's letter of November 2nd regarding the 
Steinman/Sarbacher/Barker letter, permit me to sugges t a nother 
scenario: The alleged Steinman letter of December 2 4th, 1983 
which appears in Steinman's book is an after-the-fact fabrication 
by Steinman! There is strong reason to believe that Steinman 's 
letter to Barker was exactly as quoted by Barker, and that 
Steinman later rewrote the letter during the process of publish­
i ng his boo k in order to absolve himself and avoid further 
criticism. Wh y do I say this? 

(1) One of the principal reasons I broke off relat ions with 
Steinman was over his letter to Barker. I had qu ite a row with 
Bill at the time over that matter, and the only defense he offered 
was that the contents of the letter to Barker represented what he 
"believed to be true." He could have easily placated me an d 
avoided the entire situation by pointing out that Barker had 
altered his letter and by producing a copy of his original t o 
Barker to prove it, but he did not do so; nor did he even try to 
allege that Barker had altered his text. Why? 

(2) Subsequent to my argument with Steinman, I asked Gray Barker 
(whom I knew quite well) whether he had printed the entire tex t of 
Bill 's letter or whether he had simply excerpted from it. Barker 
was al ways straight forward and up-front with me, although 
sometimes he would swear me to confidence on things. On this 
particular occasion he told me that he had printed the letter 
e xac tly as received, and seemed quite surprised when I told him 
what Sarbacher had really said. I suggested to him that he might 
want to check with me before printing any further letters from 
Steinman on the Sarbacher matter, and he agreed that it would be a 
good idea . 



(3) Steinman could easily have def~nded himself to both Clark and 
Friedman by supplying them wit h copies of his original letter and 
pointing out that Barker had altered it, but once again he did not 
do so . Why? 

(4) Following the barrage of criticism on this matter, Stein man 
could easily have wr itten to Barker and demanded that Barker set 
the matter straight either by publishing a correction or by 
supplying Bill with a letter stating that he (Barker) had altered 
the original text, but he did not do so . Wh y? 

(5) Steinman•s book on Aztec came out in 1987-- more than three 
year s after Barker had published hi s letter. Since Steinman's 
letter was handwritten; and since (insofar as I can tell) Steinman 
had never made copies of hi s original available to anyone in the 
interval; and since Barker had d ied, hi s publications inventory 
sold off at auction and his files dumped b y Sharon Stump Chis 
e xecut ri x ); would it not have been easy for Steinman to s imply 
"rewrite" his letter Ckeepin,;i as close to the ori ,;iinal te:-:t as 
possible) and publish it in his book ? Based upon the above , I 
strongly suspect, but of course cannot prove , that this is e xac tly 
what happened . Perhaps it only occured to him to do so as he was 
putting material together for his book. 

In closing, I can only offer my personal bel ie f that this is 
precisely wha t occurred . Oth e rwise, how to explain Steinman's 
total f ail u re to pr o vi d e t h is l etter earlier on and thus easi ly 
v i n di c ate hi ms e l f ? Cer tai n ly t h e confr on tation I had wit h him 
over t h is ma t t er wa s r ath e r heated. If cold water was so readily 
a vailab le, why wasn ' t i t u sed ? Th e n , of course, there's Gray 
Bar ker ' s statement to contend with. Gray may have been something 
o f a f l a ke with definite leanings t oward th e sensat i o nal and the 
e x a ggerat ed, but I knew him well. He was a lways candid with me o n 
matters of this sort, and (although I of t en d o uble-checked ) never 
o n c e did I ever catch him in a lie. 

Al t hough your letter on th i s matter has quite a d istribut ion list, 
I am sending this to only the two of you. Followin g your con­
sideration of same, you may distribute as you see f it. 
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PHONE: 

(818) 506-8365 

Bill Steinman 
15043 Roee.lita Dr. 

12 July, 1984 

La Mirada, CA 90638 

Dear Bill: 

It has nov been more than two veeks eince you broke off contact \11.th me af'ter I 
read you out for having cavalierly broken vhat I considered a committment of 
confidentiality on your part . !laving committed such a breach of truet and ethics 
is , of course, serious enough in its ovn right. Even more unconscionable, hovever, 
-was t he arrogant, irresponsible, "so-what 11 attitude you expressed concerning it . 

I had delayed wri t ing this letter because I knev that you had been on vacation and 
I had hoped that the rest would somehow bring you to the realization that you had 
actly badly and that an apology was due . It appears I was mistaken . Your recent, 
similar experience \11.th another researcher (who shall remain nameless at this point) 
should have served to t each you a lesson. I had tried to advise you in that instance 
as to t he right t hing to do. Apparently you learned nothing t herefrom. 

I have tried to explain to you that, in this business, credibility is everything. 
I speak from experience. There have been times when I have had to learn this lesson 
the bard way. Yet you do not seem to be able to comprehend even this simple fact. 
Rather, your attitude seems to be t hat lies, deceit, misrepresentation, distortions 
of fact and breaches of trust and ethics are all somehow excusable if they serve 
to advance you t ovard your i'inal "goal" of discovering the true nature of UFOs . 

Yet you are vrong. Like t he boy vho cri ed "w'olf" once too of'ten, you are vrongl 
For in l eaving euch a l egacy of lies and misrepr esentations behind you in the 
pursuit of your goal, you eerve only to dest roy the very thing you vill ultimately 
need most to make your case- credibi lity. Who vill believe truth from the mouth 
(or pen) of a man vhose entire invest i gat ive career has spa'IJI'led one lie af'ter 
another? Vorse, you, like Zechel befor e you, vill l eave such a trail or wreckage 
in your vake that aey legi t imate researcher vho may t ry to i'ollow you vill liter­
ally have t o ehovel the debris aside to have aey hope of success at all. As I've 
said before, if a job can't be done right, it i s better not done at all th.an to be 
ruined f or all time. Bulle in china shops are only capable of breaking treasures, 
not pres erving them for posterity. Once they are destroyed, gluing them back 
together ie at best a dii'ficult, and often an i mpossible task. Consider what Zechel 
has done t o the Texas-Mexico border case of 1949 as an example in point . Hie 
invol vement vith that ~tair has done absolutely nothing t o help resolve it and 
virtually everything to destroy any pot ential i t might have had for a legitimate 
researcher. 

No doubt in your 11elt-righteouanes11 you will claim that you are not Zeohel. And 
indeed you are not. · But you~~ a letter to Grey Barker, a l etter vhich 
~ published and which was read by God lcnova bow m.e.ny impressi onable people 
which was almost 100% lies. LI E.SI And with your name and addreee under the~! 
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I can 't imagina in my wildest drea.ma what would lead you to do such a thing, Bill . 
Are you a fool? An unthinking, incompetent idiot!? A power-hungry, recognition 
starved maniac? If there 's a shred of truth in that entire letter it 's perhaps 
that you mannged to spell Gray's name correctly . Consider the f ollowing: 

(1) You claim to have received a letter from "a currently prominent and very 
active sci entist, who presides over a major Americnn university" . 

FACTi The man is not"currently prominent and very active" at all. He is 
wel l i nto his seventies and lives in retirement . He h~s never "presid(ed) over" 
~ American university, "major", or otherwise. Indeed, he is a ecientist of 
some reputation who once travel led in high circles, but he is hardly what you 
mo.ke him out to be. 

I would go so far as to wager a bet that if this man could see your letter 
about him, he would be horrified. 

(2 ) You say that "This scientiet aclmowledged that the United States Government 
DID RZC0VER THREE FLYDJG SAUCERS between 1947-50" (emphasis yours ) . 

FACT : He has~ acknowledged any such thing, either in the letter he sent 
you, or in the lengthy interview he did with Stan Friedman (which you have a 
cassette tape copy of ) . owhere in his letter is there~ mention of the dates 
"1947-50" or of "three flying saucers". Such a statement is a total and an 
out rageous fabrication on your part ! 

(3) Your second paragraph states that "He named names, gave descriptions, told 
dates and places of meetings (which he attended) pertaining to these recovered 
flying s aucers" . You then go on to state that "The purposes of these meetings 
were to determine" what WM recovered, "1ho made them, where they came from, and 
how much t he public should be told. 

FACT: In the letter you cite, the scientist in question points out quite 
distinctly that he was not personall y i nvolved i n any crashed saucer r ecovery 
operation. Indeed, to quote him directly, he states ~s follows: 

"Relating to my own experience regarding recovered flying 
saucers, I had no association with any of the people involved 
in the recovery and have no knowledge regarding the dates of 
the recoveries •••• My associati on •.• waa r ather limited so 
that although I had been invited to participate in several 
disoussi ons associated with the reported recoveri es, I could 
not personally attend t he meetings." 

He then goes on to name tw people whom he knew wre involved, and one person 
whom he thought would have been involved. All three of the individuals in 
question are now dead. 

There are no dates of meetings, no places of meetings, no purposes of meetings 
mentioned anywhere in the letter. The description he provides of aliens and 
their craft is so brief and general that one could almost conclude it "1as 
offered i n passing. (" ... materials reported to have come from flying saucer 
crashes were extremely light and very tough ••• (the ) people operating these 
machines were also of very light weight •••• ") Hardly the sort of definitive 
desoription _rou imply. . 

~ to how much the public should be told, he states very clearly that he 
does "not lmow vhy the high order of classification has been given" nor why 
the existence of these devices is denied. 



(4) The fourth paragraph of your letter enumerates four alleged outcomes of 
the "meetings II you nllude to i n par agr aph thr ee. /,ccording to you, "The outcome 
of t he meetings" was that "we do not lrnow what we have", nor "who manu.facutred 
them" , nor "where t hey cnme from" ; and pr oaunmbly because of t his , "the subj ect 
matter was to r emain the moat highly classified subject matter i n t hese United 
States". 

FACT: Your entire fourth paragraph is fabrication! There is no mention of 
any of this whatsoever in the letter in questi on. 

(5) Building fabrication upon fabrication, you go on to state in paragraph five 
that "certain diversionary measures were :riet up to draw public attenti on away from 
the truth pertaining to flying sauce re". You list these as "Sign, Grudge, Blue Book, 
Robertson Panel, Condon Study, Civilian Study Groups, etc.". 

FACT: Nowhere in this man's letter does he mention or even allude to any 
of this . The truth or falseness of such a statement is irrelevant here. The 
fact is that the man never raises the point at all. Your placing of words, 
indeed of entire paragraphs in this man's mouth is nothing leas than blatant, 
outright, malicious deception on your part. LI:ESI Pure and simple! The man 
never said any of this, and you know it. But are you sati sfi ed? Hell no! 
You have the colossal temerity to go on from there. 

(6) "Because of what this scientist says", you say, "'The cat iB out of t he bag'." 
"In a few short months the 35-year-old security lid will be lified (and) t he public 
will know the truth" , you say. 

Rill , how in hell do you get off making these statements? If t he security lid 
isn't lif'ted i n a few short months, who is going to look the fool? And on the 
other hand, and perhaps even wrse, suppoee you do somehow manage to get a peek 
under that lid- who is going to believe you given t he above pack of bold-faced, 
monumental lies with your name proudly affixed to them? You arrogantly break con­
fidences, you ca.et Mide any sense of professional ethics, you claim to possess 
evidence which you do not possess, you brazenly place words- indeed entire para­
graphs- in people's mouths, you lie, you plot, you s cheme, you place deceit and 
subterfuge above friendship- even if you should manage to gra~p a piece of the 
truth, it 'Will become useless in your hands . Your detractors will simply trot 
out your record and you 'Will be laughed off the stage. 

I know this is harsh. Truth always is. If I were not your friend, I would ignore 
you rather than take up two hours of my time to write you this letter. The fact 
is that you are a fairly deoent researcher. You deserve a chance to succeed. 
There is still time for you to redeem your reputati on before it goes total ly dow 
the toilet. You're going to have to make a few apologies and eat a lot of crow 
(something that's going to be very difficult for you to do since you seem to have 
an image problem 'With admitting you are wrong), but I don't think it'e too late 
yet to turn things around. Believe it or not, people respect a man vho can admit 
his faults. I'll help you where I oan- that is, if you went me to- but you're 
going to have to reestabliah contact with me first. All it takes ia a phone call, 
ora l etter if you pre.fer. I'm going to be out of town from July 15th (evening) 
until about July 29th. You've got that long to think about it. If I haven't 
heard .from you bf Auguat 4th, I'll see fit to release copi es of this letter to 
anybody I decide ought to have one. 
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This isn't intended to be blackmail, Bill. It's juRt thot a lot of people are 
aYare of my association Yith you . If you are not Yilling to confess your s i ne 
publicly and try to get yourself back on t he r ight track, then I will be left 
Yith no alternative but to do what is necessary to protect my O\Jtl reputation by 
dissociating myeelf from you and proceeding accordingly. 

Do, please, let mo hear from you. It Yill be much easier if we can keep t his 
between you and me. 

\.ILM/s (encl.) 
cc: File 

Host cordiall y yours, 

ifh'f ~ 
lvJ \~/ ' 

__________... 

\Jilliam L. r.loore 



L eading Scientist Tells All i 

Door G ray, 
I rt!c ently received o llllter from a curriin tly promi ­

nent and very act i ve sc ient ist, wh o presides over a 
maj or Amer ican un i vers it y, This scient ist acknowl­
edged that the United Sretes Government DID RE­
CO VE R THREE FL YIN G SAUC ERS be tween 194 7-50 . 

He named nnmes, qnve desr intions , told dates and 
nlac eo of meetings (w hic h he uttend~c1 ) f)t! rloin inq to 
these recovered F lying Saucers . The purposes of 
thes e mee t ings were to determine: 

l. Just exactly what t hey did recover. 
2. Who manufactur ed them. 
3. Where t hey came from . 
4. How much the American publ ic should know 

concernin g this. 

The outcome of the meetings: 
(l ) We do not know what w e have. 
(2) We do no t know wt,o manufac tured them. 
0 ) We do not kn ow where they come from. 
(4) The sub ject matter w as to r emain the most 

high l y c l ass i f i ed sub ject matter in t hese Un i ted 
Stat es. 

Hence certa in d i vers ionary measures w e r e set up to 
draw pub l ic attention away from the tru th pe r ta in ing 
to F ly ing Saucers: 

l. Sign, Grudge, Bluebook. 
2. Robertson Panel, Condon Study. 
3. C i vilian study groups, etc. 

Now, beacuee of what this scientist says, "The cat 
Is out of the beg." In a few shoct months the 35-
yeer-old security lid w ill be lifted, the pub lic w ill 
know the truth, end perhaps a new "Pandora's Box" 
w il l · be opened, But this is what we ell have been 
anxiously waiting for these past 35 yeani . Now, we 
must determine where we go from here. 

Please publish th is in your next NEWSLETTER. 
William S. Steinman, 15043 Rosel ite Dr., Le Mirada, 

I CA 90638. . 
"'-- -. .............. ·--•---""· - -·· -· . - ·-.. ,,.,_ .. . .......... .... . 
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3ill Steinmnn 
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Dear 3:i.11 : 

Dr. 
9063(3 

A. Sil) ,"'' ,-~ I IO A"l Q R 

PAOFIIIIONAl 

91505 

31 July,19:;l. 

Thenk you fo r re~ponding so promptly to my letter of 12th July . 



UFO'S AND THE U.S. GOVEARNMENT: PART IV. 
By william L. Moore. 

P resumably by now most of you know 
something about the role of the Alr 
Force Office of Special Investigations 
(AFOS!l In coll cling data on UFOs 
\ hile at the so.me time being Involved 

spreading disinformat Ion aboul the subject 
not. see Parts l·III of this series In preceding 
;ue .l As far as I was able to learn. OSl's 
1mary role was essentially limited to data 
llect1on on the one hand and maintenance of 
curtty for special pro1ects on the other. Dis­
menation of rumors and disinformation came 
1derthe latter heading. 

was fairly easy to learn that information. 
,ce collected, was passed through channels 
those who bad some specific need-to-know 
~ it, and lhat those Individuals were for the 
:>st part connected with agencies other than 
;1. More importantly, tbose charged with 
llecting data or conducting counterintelli­
nce operations gene1·ally knew only what 
Lie they needed to know In order to perform 
31rspecific functions. 
sect upon what I was able to glean from a 
riety of sources and observations. it seemed 
11 Lhere were a number of 'upstairs ad­
esses• on the receiving end of OSJ's UFO 
ta collection operation One oft he functions 
the mysterious Project Aquarius was re­
ted to be a communications umbrella 
·ough which the various interested groups 
uld pass and receive data when necessary 
:hout revealing specifics about them elves 
the process. The apex of the umbrella. I was 
d . was the MJ-12 group. The ribs repre-
1ted the various agencies which fed infor-
1tlon into Aquarius. 

.e of the ribs. I was able to learn. represented 
,mall but effective UFO ·special interest· 
>Up within the Defense Intelligence Agency 
AJ. This group was composed oftwo quite 
tinct branches or arms. one of which lived at 
\ 's imagery division <DCSCI. and operated 
.of a suite ofroomsin the MelparBulldingin 
Is Church, Va, with an additional t,Tesence 
heDlgltal JmageryProcessingServicelDIPS) 
ated within the Naval Intelligence Support 
nter <NTSCI fac111ty at Suitland, Md. The 
,up oversaw a small "black" budget appro­
atlon and need-to-know access was main -
1ed by probably not more than a dozen indi­
uals at any given time. Over a space of 
eral years. I only ever heard three names of 
,pie reportedly associated with It. These 
·e Col. R. ·nonny• Phillips, perhaps the 

FOCUS. 1990 

leader of the group: M .Sgt . Theodore Zahrod­
ney, who I understood did some of their field 
work: and John W. Westennan. an Imagery 
speciaUst reputed to be DC5C's I iatson with 
Aquarius. The name David R. Kennelly also 
came to my attention once, but only because a 
certaln phone number traced out to a phone m 
his office All of this comes from knowledge I 
gained up through about mid- 1985. I have been 
led to understand since then that the group. 
now referred to as a ·working committee· , un­
derwent something of a reorganization in Lhe 
latter part of 1986. and as far as I know. it 
continues to function . One of the results of that 
reorganization was the establishment ofa com­
puterized data base and communications net 
known. curiously enough, as "MJ-SETI" . 

The other arm or branch of the group as I knew 
It had evolved from a project (with a small ·p·J 
which originally operated out of Wright-Pat­
terson AFB. but which moved over to DIA es­
sentially intact following an administrative­
level political fight in the late 1970s. There arc 
several reasons why I consider it unwise lo say 
anything more about this branch at this Lime. 

Because DCSC'sspecialty is imagery and analy­
sis. their interest in UFOs should be considered 
both obvious and legitimate In addition. DIA's 
SIG INT (Signals Intelligence & Technical Sen­
sors) urnt. DC7. shares essentially the same 
facilities and cooperates closely with DC5C. 
Since at least one of the four named above . 
Zahrodnev. held desks 1n both sections. it seems 
reasonabfe to suppose that DC7 contributed 
other members to the UFO group as well. 

Now. before you go running off to compose a 
FOLA request to DIA for information about all 
of thls. you should be advised first off that all 
you' re likely to get i-s the old run-around. a.nd 
second , that your letter may set off more of a 
chain reaction than you are prepared to cope 
with . Consider the following: 

While the Freedom of Information Act maybe a 
good tool for curious members of the public 
seeking information from their government. 
few realize that It is a lso an excellent way for 
our government to m onitor who is doing what 
in the way of research and who may be leaking 
what to whom in the way of classified or other­
wise sensitive information . For example. if 
source X quietly tells you in confidence certain 
details of highly classified Pro ject Y , one of the 
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things you can do with that informationU 
,W!is to file a FOIA request about il Why? 
1se those responsible for replying to your 
are also trained to spot clues of potential 
hes of security and report them directly 
se responsible for investigating such ac-
In other words. if vou. a member of the 

: With no clearance and no need-to-know. 
t FOIA letter asking for information about 
classified matter. and if your letter con­
enough specifics about that matter to 
st that someone in-the-know might have 
i them to you. then you may find yourself 
,wilting subject of an unwanted sec-uritv 
igation. Under certain circumstances. 
repetition of the name of some highly 
·1ed pro1ect is sufficient to set off the 
bells. And. iflhe situation Is r egarded as 
.s enough, nol only will you not receive 
;eful information , but your action may 
ly result In steps being taken on the ln­
l ld entify the source of lhe leak and re-
1e damage done. If that occurs. not onlv 
1 end up with nothing, but your trust.eel 
! ends up in a heap oftrouble . 

on e r eason why 1 have little or no faith In 
1alr UFO research groups such as CAUS. 
naln tain that FOIA is the best wav to 
ct r esearch. and whose leadership ·has 
,r no working knowledge of how the gov­
mt and the i n telligence communityinter­
jeal with su ch requests. 

the bi zarre and unusual experience of 
·aham as a case in point. Lee works for a 
i rn California aerosp ace contractor and 
a Secret clearance . He is also a board 
,e of Fair - Witness and a good friend. 
.he year s. both h is hobby as an aircraft 
1d his i ntense i nterest i n UFOs have led to 
ltingliter ally hundreds ofFOIA letters to 
lly every agency of the government in 
:t ofin fonnation. 

such letter. written to the office of then 
resid ent George Bush in 1987, Graham 
reference to the ter m . the new 
:Jparentl y still c lassified designator for 
ad been up to then the F- 19 steal th fighter 
ft. H e also mentioned the apparently st ill 
ied name of the steal th fighter prcject, 
was · senior T rend·. Graham had re-
bo th pieces of inform ation from a friend 

1d close personal ties with individuals In 
ied-to-know posit ions within the aero­
lndustry. H is repetition of this informa­
l an otherwise innocuous FOlA letter 
all k i nds of hell. the end point of which 

,1s!t to Graham by two government types 
f whom refused to Identify himselfl who 
ned to him that the stealth fighter pro­
ild in fact exlst <contrary to official dent­
to that point ) and that the terms he had 
1 reference to it In his letter were highly 

clac;sifled. Graham was then asked to sign a 
security non-disclosure statement {which he 
did) and wac; told that further discussion of the 
topic ln any public forum would be a violation or 
that agreement. 

Following the public disclosure of both stealth 
fighter and bomber projects in 1989. Graham 
agarn wrote a FOIA letter to the office of the 
vice president !now Dan Quayle), in which he 
made reference to both the stealth situation 
and the questi:rn or authenticity surrounding 
the controversial MJ-12 documents. One of the 
things requested was that Quayle's office con­
firm or repudlat e the MJ-12 documents {copies 
of which Graham had attached to his letter 
along with a copy of th e text of my Las Vegas 
speech from July I . 19891, and, if authentic, to 
officially declassify them or direct him to an 
agency of the government from which declassi ­
fied copies can be obtained . 

Graham's letter upset ~orneonc in Quayle's 
office enough to se nd copies of the correspon­
dence to the Air Force which 1mmedlately 
turned the matter over to the Defense Investi ­
gative Service rDISl Personnel Control Center 
in Baltimore. Maryland and insisted t.hey take 
action on it. In October. 1989 DIS initiated a 
reinvestigation of Graham's security clear­
ance- a process which caused considerable 
consternation for Grahan1 and others at his 
place of work. Meanwhile. as an adjunct to this 
investigation . DIS D1re t r William . Htigh s 
out of lhe headquarter office in Bal 1m r , 
initia1e an {Spe 1al lnvestigatiu ns ln ­
gu'i.ryl ·n1,o th t.atu of h MJ- 2 and otber 
documents {in cludiog1-he-text orm Las Ve as 
speech'l wh icb Graham had attached o his 
original le .r:. • ttached dooume.nts fon-va ed 
for secu.r:i y determination .· the cov sheet 
said . 

In April, 1990 the security investigation of Gra­
ham was closed and his clearance reaffirmed 
by DIS. On May 24, 1990, in response to another 
FOIA requesting his own records. DIS r eleased 
a p art ial cop y of his fi le to him and indicated 
that documents withheld were being forwarded 
to AFOSI {!l for r elease determination by that 
agency. In Iooking th r ough the 70+ pages which 
were released. Graham w as sur p rised to dis­
cover copies of the MJ- 12 documen ts, each one 
of which bore a large "Unclassified" st amp 
across the lower r lgh t portion of the page . Also 
stamped ·unclass1fied"was the cover of my Las 
Vegas text. and the retyped AFOSI document 
reproduced therein as page 19. M issing. and 
apparently forwarded to AF OSI for their deter­
mination, was page 15 of my text- the page 

. containing the conclusions section of my 
speech! 

What the significance of all this may ultimately 
betothecontlnuingMJ-12controversyremains 
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unclear at this point. although it appears we 
may have a somewhal oblique confirmation of 
the documents' authenticity through lhe DIS' 
having submitted them for a security determi­
nation and them having been officially stamped 
·unclassified• In the process. What seems im­
portant here also is the fact. that nowhere in all 
of this Is there any indication that the DIS' 
Special Investigations Inquiry found the docu­
ments to be bogus. 

What UFO researchers prone to file FOIA re­
quests at the drop of a hat must not lose track 
o.f here ls the fact that Lee Graham came very 
close to losing both his clearance and his job 
over this matter! In addition. others he is 
involved with have also come under scrutiny 
(some having even been told to avoid getting 
into discussions with hlml. and the security 
officers at his place of employment have con­
tinued to keep close tabs on his activities. 

In a somewhat similar situation. I made the 
mistake of sharing in confidence a piece of 
what I considered to be sensitive information 
with a member of the CAUS organization back 
in the latter part of 1982. Shortly thereafter, 
CAUS broke the confidence by repeating my 
information both in public and in FOIA re­
quests. The result : a very promising ource I 
had been developlng suddenly broke contact 
and I never heard from him again! 

FOIA is by no means a new thing in govern ­
ment. While its original purpose was to serve 
the public 's right to know. it has been around 
long enough for those In government whose job 
it is to keep the public from knowing. to de­
velop ways of using the mechanisms of the Act 
to their own advantage. <Try. for example. 
making a FOIA to the CIA on some sensi t ive 
topic, and invariably the first reply you receive 
from them will be a letter asking you to submit 
full details of whatever else you might know 
about the material you have requested . Natu­
rally they allege that this information is needed 
to enable them to better fulfill your request, 
and of course th1s maybe the truth-it 's just not 
all of the truth.I Indeed, the FOIA letter you 
Innocently write today may be kept on flle by 
the agency of its destination for as long as 15 
years. 
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THE SEARCH FO:8 
EXTRA TERRESTRI. 

ARTIFACTS 
By Dr. VladlmarRubtsov 

T his article was presented 
Rubtsov at the I 6th Anni· 
World Conference of the , 
Astronaut Society in Chlcag< 
gust. 1989. Dr. Rubtsov recei 

Master ' Degree in computer science 
and his doctorate In the philosophy of ! 
in 1980. His doctoral thesis was on •p hi], 
cal-Methodological Aspects of the Prob 
Extraterrestrial Civilizations·. the firs 
kind in the USSR. He has been active In, 
astronaut studies si nee I 966 . having pul 
a book and over 40 articles on the subjec 
t rat errestrial intelligence. Current 
Rubtsov is a senior research fell ow at t 
partment of Philosophy, Ukranian Extn 
Polv technlc Institute in Khark ov. His a 
is • V I. Chernishevskogo. 88, kv 68. K. 
31 0023. USSR. 

The reader ls asked to excuse the sorr 
awkward grammar and composition, w 
due to the fact that English Is Dr. Ru 
second language. 

The fo llowing is copyr ighted ( c . J 989) by 
m1r V. Rubtsov an.d the Anc ient AstronaL 
ety, all nghts reserved. and may not be 
duced in whole or in part without perm is 
the Society 

The Ancient Astronaut Society is a n 
profit corporation organized exclusivel y 
entific. literar y and educational purpos 
objectives are to search fo r evi dence to 
mine whether Earth was vis ited by inte 
beings from outer space in the remote pa 
whether a highly developed . technologic 
lization existed on Earth before recordt 
tory. Membership in the Society is open 
public. Forinformatw n write to : Ancient 
naut Society. 1921 St. Johns Ave .. Hii;: 
Park, IL 60035. 

The search for•extraterrestnal artifacts· I 
is one of the m ost Important and wont 
directions of investigation i n paleovis1t 
And yet it progresses by touch, so to speai 
is, with no serious theoretical basis . Ir 
ther e is even n o real searctJ . There havE 
only a few attempts to apply rather vague 


